

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MICHAEL BOREN, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

v.

GARY GADWA, an individual,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

SARAH C. MICHAEL, an individual,
Defendant-Respondent-Cross Appellant,

and

JON CONTI, an individual; RICHARD
DOUGLAS FOSBURY, an individual; DOES
1-20,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No. 50604-2023

District Court No. CV19-22-0051

**JOINT BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
GARY GADWA AND SARAH MICHAEL**

**Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District for Custer County
Honorable Stevan H. Thompson, District Judge, Presiding**

[Counsel listed on next page]

Nicholas A. Warden
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
950 W. Bannock St., Suite 940
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 342-4411
Attorney for Respondent Gary Gadwa

Deborah A. Ferguson
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 484-2253
Attorney for Respondent Sarah Michael

JT Morris (*pro hac vice*)
Gabe Walters (*pro hac vice*)
Jared Mikulski (*pro hac vice*)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (215) 717-3473
Attorneys for Respondent Gary Gadwa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 Nature of the Case.....3

 Course of Proceedings.....3

 Statement of Facts.....4

Boren seeks a conditional use permit for a “designated county airstrip” in the Sawtooth NRA.....4

Sarah Michael and hundreds more participate in a public debate over Boren’s CUP application.....5

Concerned citizens appeal the CUP approval, and Gary Gadwa voices his opposition.....6

After Boren secures his permit, he sues the permit’s critics.....7

Boren’s lawsuit obscures what the CUP’s opponents really said.....9

The District Court dismisses Boren’s lawsuit, pointing out the lawsuit's chilling effects..... 10

After dismissal, Boren tries to prolong his lawsuit and its chill on free expression..... 11

ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 12

ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL 12

ARGUMENT 12

I.	The District Court Rightly Viewed Boren’s Lawsuit as One Targeting the Constitutional Rights That Empower Public Participation.	12
A.	Public participation is a cherished freedom—and duty—for all Americans.	13
B.	Both the First Amendment and the Idaho Constitution secure the freedoms essential to public participation.....	14
C.	Boren’s allegations left no doubt that his lawsuit was based on Gadwa’s and Michael’s protected petitioning activity and speech about a public issue.....	16
II.	The District Court Was Right to Dismiss Boren’s First Amended Complaint.....	18
A.	Standard of review	18
B.	The district court correctly held that the records of the CUP proceedings were incorporated by reference into the First Amended Complaint.....	19
C.	The district court correctly held the absolute and qualified privileges shielded Gadwa and Michael from Boren’s lawsuit.	20
D.	The right to petition also shielded Gadwa and Michael from Boren’s lawsuit, as the district court rightly concluded.	27
E.	Boren’s failure to state a defamation claim is another reason to affirm.....	30
F.	Boren failed to state claims for civil conspiracy and a declaratory judgment.	41
G.	In the end, Boren’s lawsuit attacked only constitutionally protected expression.	42
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Boren Leave to Amend His Lawsuit a Second Time.	42
IV.	There Is No Basis to Recuse Judge Thompson.....	45

V.	This Case Highlights the Need to Affirm That Idaho Courts Can and Should Swiftly Dismiss Lawsuits That Target Exercises of the Rights Protecting Public Participation.	45
A.	Lawsuits that imperil public participation must meet swift ends.	46
B.	Boren’s lawsuit carried the hallmarks of a SLAPP.	48
C.	The Court should clarify that Idaho courts ought to serve as gatekeepers when presiding over lawsuits that on their face target public participation.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bandelin v. Pietsch</i> , 98 Idaho 337, P.2d 395 (1977).....	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Bank of E. Or.</i> , 167 Idaho 481, 472 P.3d (2020).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Berian v. Berberian</i> , 168 Idaho 394, 483 P.3d 937 (2020).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	50
<i>Cheryl Lloyd Humphrey Land Inv. Co. v. Resco Prod., Inc.</i> , 377 N.C. 384 (2021)	28, 29, 47
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	28, 30
<i>Clark v. Spokesman-Rev.</i> , 144 Idaho 427, 163 P.3d 216 (2007).....	38, 39
<i>CMJ Properties, LLC v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 162 Idaho 861, 406 P.3d 873 (2017).....	18
<i>Comtech Telecomms. Corp. v. Charles</i> , No. 6:07-CV-250-ORL-22JGG, 2007 WL 9720811 (M.D. Fla. July 11, 2007)	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	14
<i>Creative Compounds, LLC v. ThermoLife Int’l, LLC</i> , 669 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. Ct. App. 2023).....	32

<i>DAFCO LLC v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 156 Idaho 749, 331 P.3d 491 (2014).....	43
<i>Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 164 Idaho 669, 434 P.3d 1275 (2019).....	19, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	28
<i>Elliott v. Murdock</i> , 161 Idaho 281, 385 P.3d 459 (2016).....	31, 34, 36, 38
<i>Empress LLC v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 419 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Evers v. Custer County</i> , 745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984)	28, 29
<i>Fudge v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Fulfer v. Sorrento Lactalis, Inc.</i> , 171 Idaho 296, 520 P.3d 708 (2022).....	31
<i>Gardner v. Hollifield</i> , 96 Idaho 609, 533 P.2d 730 (1975).....	19, 22, 27
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	15, 34, 37
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. 1992).....	46
<i>Gordon v. Marrone</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 98 (App. Div. 1994).....	46
<i>Gough v. Trib.-J. Co.</i> , 75 Idaho 502, 275 P.2d 663 (1954).....	26, 32, 39

<i>Greenbelt Co-op. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	34, 47
<i>Harris v. Warner in & for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 527 P.3d 314 (Ariz. 2023).....	19
<i>Hines v. Hines</i> , 129 Idaho 847, 853, 934 P.2d 20 (1997).....	43
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	15, 17
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 102 Idaho 744, 639 P.2d 442 (1981).....	40
<i>Irish v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 603, 416 P.3d 975 (2018).....	32, 34
<i>Kaelin v. Globe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Landry's Inc. v. Animal Legal Defense Fund</i> , 631 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. 2021).....	24
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minn.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 2014).....	46
<i>Liberty Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Green</i> , No. CV 2011 10121, 2012 WL 4108871 (Idaho Dist. Sept. 05, 2012)	33
<i>Lucas v. Swanson & Dowdall</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Ct. App. 1997)	29
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	43
<i>Malmin v. Engler</i> , 124 Idaho 733, 864 P.2d 179 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993).....	24
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	14, 29, 30

<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14, 41
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	14, 34
<i>Neumann v. Liles</i> , 358 Or. 706, 369 P.3d 1117 (2016)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14, 15, 17, 38, 44, 47
<i>Peterson v. Gannett Co. Inc.</i> , No. 21-15057, 2021 WL 5507338 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021)	38
<i>Peterson v. Gannett Co. Inc.</i> , No. CV-20-00106-PHX-MTL, 2020 WL 7714539 (D. Ariz. Dec. 29, 2020).....	38
<i>Richeson v. Kessler</i> , 73 Idaho 548, 255 P.2d 707 (1953).....	21, 23
<i>S Bar Ranch v. Elmore Cnty.</i> , 170 Idaho 282, 510 P.3d 635 (2022).....	21
<i>Scofield v. Guillard</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00521-REP, 2023 WL 5045274 (D. Idaho Aug. 8, 2023).....	19, 31
<i>Siercke v. Siercke</i> , 167 Idaho 709, 476 P.3d 376 (2020).....	27, 32, 40, 41, 44, 45
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co. v. Gore</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 12 (2010)	45
<i>Smith v. Chestnut Ridge Storage, LLC</i> , 244 W. Va. 541 (2021)	29, 30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	14, 15, 17, 29
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	29

<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Steele v. Spokesman-Review</i> , 138 Idaho 249, 61 P.3d 606 (2002).....	35, 47
<i>Straley v. Idaho Nuclear Corp.</i> , 94 Idaho 917, 500 P.2d 218 (1972).....	31, 33, 49
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	14
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010).....	21, 27
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Weeks v. M-P Pub’ns</i> , 95 Idaho 634, 516 P.2d 193 (1973).....	19
<i>Weitz v. Green</i> , 148 Idaho 851, 230 P.3d 743 (2010).....	21
<i>Westfield Partners, Ltd. v. Hogan</i> , 740 F. Supp. 523 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	47
<i>Westover v. Idaho Cntys. Risk Mgmt. Program</i> , 164 Idaho 385, 430 P.3d 1284 (2018).....	42
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	13

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Idaho Admin. Code r. 40..... 12

Idaho Admin. Code r. 41..... 12

Idaho Code § 12-121..... 12

Idaho Code § 67-6521.....24

Idaho Const. art. I, § 2..... 30

Idaho Const. art. I, § 9..... 15

Idaho Const. art. I, § 10..... 15, 28

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 28

RULES

I.R.C.P. 12(b)(6). 1, 10, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 738 (1789)..... 13

4 Elliot’s Debates on the Constitution (1876)..... 13

50 Am. Jur. 2d Libel and Slander § 280 (2020)..... 21

Christopher W. Schmidt, *New York Times v. Sullivan and the Legal Attack on the Civil Rights Movement*, 66 Ala. L. Rev. 293, 294 (2014)..... 47

Dan Greenberg & David Keating, *Anti-SLAPP Statutes: A Report Card*,
Institute for Free Speech (Feb. 28, 2022) 46

John C. Barker, *Common Law and Statutory Solutions to the Problems of SLAPPs*,
26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 395 (1993) 46

Nicole Blanchard, <i>Boren’s defamation lawsuit alleging ‘reckless’ lies over Sawtooth airstrip dismissed</i> , Idaho Statesman (Oct. 26, 2022)	37
Nicole Blanchard, <i>Update: Controversial airstrip near Stanley can stay. Opponents find ‘silver linings,’</i> Idaho Statesman (Sept. 3, 2021).....	37
Nicole Blanchard, <i>Update: Officials approve controversial airstrip near Sawtooths</i> , Idaho Statesman (May 10, 2021)	37
Noah Kirsch, <i>Money Man Twists the Knife in Land Fight With Idaho Neighbors</i> , The Daily Beast (Aug. 24, 2021)	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 571 cmt. g (1977).....	41
